
Prepared by :

GROUP: 

Prepared for

UNIVERSITI 
TEKNOLOGI 
MARA 

t 

ENT300 

FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

FAE STICKJOY & DECO 

Farah Hanis Binti Mustafa 

Muhammad Azim Bin Mohd Wahid 

Mohamad Akmal Bin Yusof 

Amirul Ariff Bin Muhammad Tahir 

Nor Efazira Binti Mohd Hanif 

J4EC1102B 

MADAM AZIZAH BINTI DAUT 

(2014401022) 
(2014457172) 
(2014402842) 
(2014403902) 
(2014298422) 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

UITM KAMPUS PASIR GUDANG 

Date of Submission: 10 MARCH 2015



Submission· letter 

TITLE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Executive Summary 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Purpose Of Plan 

1.2 Company Background 

INTRODUCTION 1.3 Location 

1.4 Company Logo 

1.5 Partners Background 

1.6 :Partnership Agreement 

2.0 Introduction 

2.1 The Vision, Mission and Objectives 

2.2 Organizational Chart 

2.3 List Of Administration Personnel 

ADMINISTRATION 2.4 Schedule of Task And Responsibilities 

PLAN 2.5 Schedule of Remuneration 

2.6 Benefit of the Partners 

2.7 Fringe benefit 

2.8 List Of Office Equipment 

2.9 List Of Fixture And Fitting 

2.10 Administration Budget Table 

3.0 Introduction 

MARKETING 3 .1 Objectives 

PLAN 3.2 Product Description 

3 .3 Target Market 

PAGE 

-

1 

2-3

4-5

6 

7 

8-9

10 

11-15

16-19

20-21

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30-31

32 

33-34

34 

35-36

37-38



3.4 Market Size 39 

3.5 Competition 40 

3.6 Market Share 41-43

3.7 Sale Forecast 44-46

3.8 Marketing Strategy 47-53

3.9 Marketing Budget Table 54 

4.0 Introduction 55-56

4.1 Objective 56 

4.2 Process Planning 57-61

4.3 Operation Layout 62 

4.4 Production Planning 63 

OPERATIONAL 4.5 Material Planning 64 
PLAN 4.6 Manpower planning 65 

4. 7 Overhead Requirement 66 

4.8 Location 67-68

4.9 Business And Operation Hours 69-70

4.10 License, Permits, Regulations 71 
Required 

4.11 Operations Budget Table 72 

4.12 Project Implementation Schedule 73 

5.1 Introduction 74-75

5.2 Objectives 75 

5.2 Financial strategies 76-78

FINANCIAL PLAN 5.3 Budget 79-82

5.4 Project Implementation Cost 83 

5.5 Depreciation Of Fixed Assets 84-87

5.6 Loan And Hire Purchase Repayment 88 

Schedule 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First of all, praise to Allah SWT. Alhamdullilah, we manage to finish this proposal for 

ENT 300 Subject in the time given as along the way , it helps us to having a work team with 

other members. At first , we have a little bit conflict on what business that we will do. It was 

kind of difficult moment when we have to decide on our business. With the help oflecturer 

. we take the challenge to make wallpaper project. For the prospect of business, this project 

plan of business is hopefully can be as a way for us, to practice our ability and interest in 

other different way, to be a guideline to encourage our effort for becoming an educative and 

succeed business people. 

Secondly, we would like to thank to our beloved lecturers, Madam Azizah Binti Daut 

and Madam.Thahira Bibi Birtti TKM Thangal, for giving.us moral support and being so 

helpful in completing this business proposal and being so pleasant towards us. 

Thirdly, we would like to thank to our parents for being very supportive in many ways. 

We also would like to thank our classmate from J4ec 1102b for being cooperated and 

honestly giving and sharing ideas among classmates which lead us to a better friendship 

and become an excellent class among all. 

Next, to miss Oggy, we call her, from Vector Deco & Design for giving us such an 

incredible information about wallpaper. We were from zero to hero because of her guide 

about the business. She is a Malay senior entrepreneur in business of decoration that having 

so much experience and can compete well with other competitors who are mostly Chinese. 

We respect her for lending her time for us. We hope that she and her partner would maintain 

their success in this business. 

Last but not least, we would like to thank to our group partners for being so tough and 

tolerant until we could overcome every hurdles that coming towards us. 

Thank you. 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This business is based on partnership where it consists of five partners. The business 

capital is amounted to RM 6,000 where the total contribution of each member is RM

30,000 and the rest RM 13,619 is from MARA's loan and RM 8000 of van's price as 

hire-purchase. With loan given as a support from MARA , we are hoping that FAE 

STICKJOY & DECO is able to achieve outstanding demand from consumer. 

Our business is supplying wallcovering from company which processes the wallpaper 

and we sell it and at the same time we give the best services to customers. This kind of 

business is known as trading. We know that trading business type still can be run by one 

person, but we need our partners to install the wallpaper at customer's house, consult on 

design of wallpaper with their room. 

Before we start our business on Ji.me 2017, we will go to business seminar and 

wallpaper class to gain our knowledge, so that , we know the path of the business even we 

are new in this region. A t  wallpaper class, they will teach on how to choose wallpaper 

based on size of the room, furniture, light and etc. They will also teach how to install and 

remove the wallpaper so that the wall do not damage. The partners get income payment as 

total of each contribution to start the business, better than if we hire a worker to install 

wallpaper, they get their payment but they do not contribute any equity , at this situation, 

e can save the cost and get profit on that. 

Wallpaper's category that most popular in our company is English Floral , Modem and 

Korean style. We are aiming on Malay customer to choose our company because our 

competitors have high possibilities will be all Chinese company. So, we hope our own 

Malay people could support us and at the same time we can help our Malay people to be 

successful. 

2 


