



ENT 300 FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP

r

FAE STICKJOY & DECO

Prepared by :	Farah Hanis Binti Mustafa	(2014401022)
	Muhammad Azim Bin Mohd Wahid	(2014457172)
	Mohamad Akmal Bin Yusof	(2014402842)
	Amirul Ariff Bin Muhammad Tahir	(2014403902)
	Nor Efazira Binti Mohd Hanif	(2014298422)

GROUP : J4EC1102B

Prepared for MADAM AZIZAH BINTI DAUT

> FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT **UITM KAMPUS PASIR GUDANG**

Date of Submission: 10 MARCH 2015

	TITLE	PAGE
Submission letter		-
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		1
Executive Summary		2-3
	1.0 Introduction	4-5
	1.1 Purpose Of Plan	6
	1.2 Company Background	7
INTRODUCTION	1.3 Location	8-9
	1.4 Company Logo	10
	1.5 Partners Background	11-15
	1.6 Partnership Agreement	16-19
ADMINISTRATION PLAN	2.0 Introduction	20-21
	2.1 The Vision, Mission and Objectives	22
	2.2 Organizational Chart	23
	2.3 List Of Administration Personnel	24
	2.4 Schedule of Task And Responsibilities	25
	2.5 Schedule of Remuneration	26
	2.6 Benefit of the Partners	27
	2.7 Fringe benefit	28
	2.8 List Of Office Equipment	29
	2.9 List Of Fixture And Fitting	30-31
	2.10 Administration Budget Table	32
	3.0 Introduction	33-34
MARKETING PLAN	3.1 Objectives	34
	3.2 Product Description	35-36
	3.3 Target Market	37-38

	3.4 Market Size	39
	3.5 Competition	40
	3.6 Market Share	41-43
	3.7 Sale Forecast	44-46
	3.8 Marketing Strategy	47-53
	3.9 Marketing Budget Table	54
	4.0 Introduction	55-56
	4.1 Objective	56
	4.2 Process Planning	57-61
	4.3 Operation Layout	62
	4.4 Production Planning	63
OPERATIONAL PLAN	4.5 Material Planning	64
	4.6 Manpower planning	65
	4.7 Overhead Requirement	66
	4.8 Location	67-68
	4.9 Business And Operation Hours	69-70
	4.10 License, Permits, Regulations Required	71
	4.11 Operations Budget Table	72
	4.12 Project Implementation Schedule	73
FINANCIAL PLAN	5.1 Introduction	74-75
	5.2 Objectives	75
	5.2 Financial strategies	76-78
	5.3 Budget	79-82
	5.4 Project Implementation Cost	83
	5.5 Depreciation Of Fixed Assets	84-87
	5.6 Loan And Hire Purchase Repayment	88
	Schedule	

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT



First of all, praise to Allah SWT. Alhamdullilah, we manage to finish this proposal for ENT 300 Subject in the time given as along the way, it helps us to having a work team with other members. At first, we have a little bit conflict on what business that we will do. It was kind of difficult moment when we have to decide on our business. With the help of lecturer , we take the challenge to make wallpaper project. For the prospect of business, this project plan of business is hopefully can be as a way for us, to practice our ability and interest in other different way, to be a guideline to encourage our effort for becoming an educative and succeed business people.

Secondly, we would like to thank to our beloved lecturers, Madam Azizah Binti Daut and Madam Thahira Bibi Binti TKM Thangal, for giving us moral support and being so helpful in completing this business proposal and being so pleasant towards us.

Thirdly, we would like to thank to our parents for being very supportive in many ways. We also would like to thank our classmate from J4ec1102b for being cooperated and honestly giving and sharing ideas among classmates which lead us to a better friendship and become an excellent class among all.

Next, to miss Oggy, we call her, from Vector Deco & Design for giving us such an incredible information about wallpaper. We were from zero to hero because of her guide about the business. She is a Malay senior entrepreneur in business of decoration that having so much experience and can compete well with other competitors who are mostly Chinese. We respect her for lending her time for us. We hope that she and her partner would maintain their success in this business.

Last but not least, we would like to thank to our group partners for being so tough and tolerant until we could overcome every hurdles that coming towards us.

Thank you.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This business is based on partnership where it consists of five partners. The business capital is amounted to RM 6,000 where the total contribution of each member is RM 30,000 and the rest RM 13,619 is from MARA's loan and RM 8000 of van's price as hire-purchase. With loan given as a support from MARA, we are hoping that FAE STICKJOY & DECO is able to achieve outstanding demand from consumer.

Our business is supplying wallcovering from company which processes the wallpaper and we sell it and at the same time we give the best services to customers. This kind of business is known as trading. We know that trading business type still can be run by one person, but we need our partners to install the wallpaper at customer's house, consult on design of wallpaper with their room.

Before we start our business on June 2017, we will go to business seminar and wallpaper class to gain our knowledge, so that , we know the path of the business even we are new in this region. At wallpaper class, they will teach on how to choose wallpaper based on size of the room, furniture, light and etc. They will also teach how to install and remove the wallpaper so that the wall do not damage. The partners get income payment as total of each contribution to start the business, better than if we hire a worker to install wallpaper, they get their payment but they do not contribute any equity , at this situation, e can save the cost and get profit on that.

Wallpaper's category that most popular in our company is English Floral, Modern and Korean style. We are aiming on Malay customer to choose our company because our competitors have high possibilities will be all Chinese company. So, we hope our own Malay people could support us and at the same time we can help our Malay people to be successful.